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PALM BEACH COUNTY  
ZONING APPLICATION STAFF REPORT 

ZONING COMMISSION, SEPTEMBER 5, 2024 

A. Application Summary

I. General
Application Name: Fur Life K-9 Academy, CA-2024-00159 
Control Name: Fur Life K-9 Academy (2023-00102) 
Applicant: Ricky Berrios and Vanessa Berrios 
Owner: Ricky Berrios and Vanessa Berrios 
Agent: Land Research Management, Inc. - Kevin  McGinley 
Project Manager: Michael Birchland, Site Planner II 

Title:  a Class A Conditional Use Request:  to allow a Limited Pet Boarding on 1.25 acres 

Application Summary:  The proposed application is for the 1.25-acre Fur Life K-9 Academy. The site 
is currently developed with a Single Family home and has no prior approvals by the Board of County 
Commissioners (BCC). 
The request would allow Limited Pet Boarding as an accessory use the Single Family dwelling. The pets 
will be boarded within the home. The Preliminary Site Plan (PSP) indicates three structures (Single 
Family Residence, detached garage, and shed) along with a 213 fenced in outdoor recreation area for 
the dogs. Access to the site is from 162nd Place North. 

II. Site Data
Acres: 1.25 acres 
Location: North on 162nd Place North, approx. 780 feet west of Randolph Siding Road 
Parcel Control: 00-41-41-11-00-000-5580
Future Land Use: Rural Residential (RR-10)
Zoning District: Agricultural Residential District (AR)
Tier: Rural
Utility Service: Town of Jupiter
Overlay/Study: None
Neighborhood Plan: Jupiter Farms Neighborhood Plan 
CCRT Area: None 
Comm. District: 1, Vice Mayor Maria G. Marino 

III. Staff Assessment & Recommendation

ASSESSMENT:  Staff has evaluated the standards listed under Article 2.B.7.B.2, and determined that the 
requests meet the standards of the ULDC subject to Conditions of Approval as indicated in Exhibit C. 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval as indicated in Exhibit C. 

PUBLIC COMMENT SUMMARY: At the time of publication, Staff had received three contacts from the 
public regarding this application. Two contacts were opposed due to concerns regarding noise and traffic 
and a third contact was requesting information regarding the application. 

IV. Hearing History

ZONING COMMISSION:  Scheduled for September 5, 2024 

BCC HEARING:  Scheduled September 26, 2024 
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B. Data & Analysis  
 
The supporting data and analysis is provided within the following Exhibits.  
 
I. Exhibits Page 
A. Future Land Use Map & Zoning Map 3-4 
B. Standards Analysis & Findings 5-8 
C. Conditions of Approval 9 
D. Project History 10 
E. Preliminary Site Plan [July 10, 2024] 11 
F. Disclosure of Ownership 12-19 
G. Limited Pet Boarding Aerial Map 20 
H. ACC Letter of Intent 21 
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Exhibit A - Future Land Use Map  
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Exhibit A - Zoning Map 
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Exhibit B - Standards Analysis & Findings 

 
FINDINGS: 
 
Conditional Uses, Official Zoning Map Amendment to a PDD or TDD and Development Order 
Amendment: 
 
Article 2.B.7.B, Standards for Rezoning to a PDD or a TDD, a Conditional Use, or a Development Order 
Amendment are indicated below with Staff Analysis.  Conditional Use requests for Density Bonus pursuant 
to Art. 5.G.1, Workforce Housing Program (WHF) are subject to not subject to these Standards, and are 
subject to 5.G.1.B.2.e2)b) Factors for Consideration. A request that fails to meet any of these Standards 
shall be deemed adverse to the public interest and shall not be approved by the Commission.  
 
a. Consistency with the Plan - The proposed use or amendment is consistent with the purposes, 
goals, objectives and policies of the Plan, including standards for building and structural intensities and 
densities, and intensities of use. 
 
o  Relevant Comprehensive Plan Policy:  Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Policy 2.2.1-g.1 
establishes consistent residential zoning districts with their corresponding Future Land Use designation 
in Table 2.2.1-j.1, Residential Future Land Use - Zoning Consistency.  The existing Agricultural Residential 
(AR) Zoning District is consistent with the Rural Residential, 1 unit per 10 acres (RR-10) Future Land Use 
designation. In addition, FLUE Policy 1.3-i.7 establishes that home occupational uses that will not degrade 
the rural character of the area are allowed. The subject request is a home occupation. 
 
o  Density & Intensity: Floor Area Ratio (FAR) is not applicable since the request is for a home 
occupation, which is accessory to the principal Single Family residential use, is consistent with the land 
use of RR-10, and does not result in the conversion to a commercial use. 
 
o  Special Overlay District/ Neighborhood Plan/Planning Study Area: The property is located within 
the Jupiter Farms Neighborhood Plan (JFNP). The request is not inconsistent with the neighborhood plan 
recommendations. The Agent was advised to contact the neighborhood group and inform them of the 
request. The Agent indicated they reached out to the group in March 2024 and have received no response. 
No comments or concerns have been received as of the writing of this report. 
 
b. Consistency with the Code - The proposed amendment is not in conflict with any portion of this 

Code, and is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Code. 
 
o Property Development Regulations: Properties within the Agricultural Residential (AR) Zoning 
District are subject to the property development regulations in Table 3.D.1.A. The existing Single Family 
residence meets all required setbacks and building coverage has not been exceeded. No new 
construction is proposed for this application.   
 
o Limited Pet Boarding-Accessory Use: The proposed accessory residential use must be in 
compliance with requirements per Article 4.B.1.E.13. Each requirement is provided below in italics with 
Staff analysis on consistency in regular text. 
 

1. A minimum one-acre lot size. The subject site is 1.25 acres 
2. A minimum separation distance of 1,000 ft. of another Limited Pet Boarding Use measured 

property line to property line. Per Exhibit G, the proposed use is 9,587 ft. from the nearest 
Limited Pet Boarding. 

3. A total of seven cats or dogs shall be boarded at any given time and the total number of cats 
and dogs boarded and owned by the residence of the property shall not exceed the maximum 
established in the PBC Code of Ordinance. The Applicant has indicated in the justification 
statement that no more than seven dogs or cats will be boarded at any time with no more than 
three additional pets owned by the owner as allowed by code.  

4. Cats or dogs shall be boarded within the Single Family Structure except when outdoor activities 
take place. The Applicant has acknowledged this requirement in the Justification Statement. 

5. Outdoor activity shall be limited to 7:00am to 9:00pm unless under the restraint or control of a 
person by means of a leash and business hours including drop-off and pick-up shall be 
between 6:00am to 7:00pm. The Applicant has acknowledged this requirement.  

6. Cats and dogs shall be personally supervised during outdoor activity and outdoor areas shall 
be setback a minimum of 25 ft. from all property lines. The PSP identifies a 213 SF outdoor 
recreation area and shows the side and rear setbacks as 26.5 ft. and 27.6 ft.  

7. No signage shall be allowed to advertise the Limited Pet Boarding use. The Applicant has 
acknowledged and no signs are proposed. 
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8. The operator of the use shall obtain Zoning approval prior to application for an Operational 
Permit by the ACC. The Applicant has provided a Letter of Intent from ACC to meet this 
requirement as shown in Exhibit H. An additional Condition of Approval has been included to 
require that the owner not begin operation until they have received approval from ACC as 
shown in Exhibit C.  

 
o Architectural Review: Residential projects and associated accessory uses are not subject to the 
requirements of Article 5.C Design Standards 
 
o Parking: The PSP indicates two parking spaces as required to meet the minimum parking 
requirements for Single Family residences. Access to the site is from 162nd Place North and is provided 
via an asphalt driveway that connects to the detached garage.  
 
o Landscape/Buffering: Single Family housing is not subject to the requirements for ROW buffers, 
compatibility buffers, foundation planting or on-site parking landscaping. Existing landscaping meets the 
interior landscaping requirements per Table 7.C.3.A for sites within the rural tier. The Applicant is not 
proposing any changes to existing vegetation. 

 
o Signs: The site has no existing signs and no signs are proposed as part of this request. Article 
4.B.1.E.13.i prohibits signs for Limited Pet Boarding.  
  
c. Compatibility with Surrounding Uses - The proposed use or amendment is compatible and 

generally consistent with the uses and character of the land surrounding and in the vicinity of the 
land proposed for development. 

 
The proposed Limited Pet Boarding home-based business use is compatible and generally consistent 
with the uses and character of land surrounding and in the vicinity of this parcel. The properties directly to 
the east, south and west are developed with Single Family residences. The properties to the north are 
vacant. The subject site is already developed with a compatible Single Family residence and no 
modifications to the existing use are proposed as part of the application. Additionally, Table 4.B.1.D – 
Corresponding Accessory Uses to a Principal Use establishes that the Limited Pet Boarding use is 
compatible with Single Family homes subject to this Class A Conditional Use request.  
 
d. Design Minimizes Adverse Impact – The design of the proposed use minimizes adverse effects, 

including visual impact and intensity of the proposed use on adjacent lands. 
 
The overall area surrounding the subject site is designated and developed with similar Single Family uses 
within the AR Zoning District.  The proposed Limited Pet Boarding use is classified as an accessory use 
to a residential use pursuant to Table 4.B.1.D, Corresponding Accessory Use to a principal use.  The 
allowance of the Limited Pet Boarding within the existing Single-Family dwelling is anticipated to have no 
adverse impact to the adjacent parcels. There are no proposed changes to the existing Single Family 
residential structure, which is already consistent with the uses on adjacent lands. Additionally, the fenced 
outdoor area identified on the Preliminary Site Plan is already constructed and exceeds the required 25-
foot setbacks from the property lines. Furthermore, the outdoor area is located at the rear of the property, 
away from the road and over 180 feet away from the nearest neighboring Single Family home. Existing 
vegetation along the east and west property lines provides additional screening to minimize any impact.  
 
e. Design Minimizes Environmental Impact – The proposed use and design minimizes 

environmental impacts, including, but not limited to, water, air, stormwater management, wildlife, 
vegetation, wetlands and the natural functioning of the environment. 

 
o Vegetation Protection:  The site has been previously cleared and developed and does not impact 
the native vegetation. 
o Wellfield Protection Zone: This property is located within Wellfield Protection Zone 
 
o Irrigation Conservation Concerns and Water Surface: All new installations of automatic irrigation 
systems shall be equipped with a water-sensing device that will automatically discontinue irrigation during 
periods of rainfall pursuant to the Palm Beach County Mandatory Year-Round Landscape Irrigation 
Conservation Measures Ordinance, Ordinance No. 2022-007. Any non-stormwater discharge or the 
maintenance or use of a connection that results in a non-stormwater discharge to the stormwater system 
is prohibited pursuant to Palm Beach County Stormwater Pollution Prevention Ordinance No. 93-15 
 
o Environmental Impacts:  There are no significant environmental issues associated with this petition 
beyond compliance with ULDC requirements. 
 
f.  Development Patterns – The proposed amendment will result in a logical, orderly, and timely 

development pattern. 
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The use is allowed as an accessory use to existing Single Family residential homes. The structures 
required for the use have been constructed and there are no proposed exterior modifications to the 
building. The proposed use will result in a logical, orderly, and timely development pattern. 
 
g. Adequate Public Facilities – The proposed amendment complies with Art. 2.F, Concurrency 

(Adequate Public Facility Standards).  
 
OFFICE OF RESILIENCY: Staff has reviewed this application and have no comment. 
 
ENGINEERING COMMENTS: The proposed Limited Pet Boarding use in an existing home is expected 
to generate 16 net AM peak hour trips and 16 net PM peak hour trips. This is a very conservative estimate, 
since it was assumed that all of the maximum allowed seven dog owners will arrive and depart within one 
hour of the AM and PM peak, when in reality the arrivals and departures will be random. 
 
Since the proposed use generates less than 21 peak hour trips, a detailed traffic study is not required. 
Traffic impacts are expected to be insignificant, as per the definition in the Traffic Performance Standards 
(TPS) and the project meets TPS. 
 
There are no proposed Engineering conditions of approval associated with this application. 
 
DRAINAGE: The subject site is located within the South Indian River Water Control District.  No 
improvements to the site are proposed other than the outdoor area for the dogs.  Any site improvements 
must obtain permits from the District prior to issuance of a Building Permit. 
 
WATER AND WASTEWATER: The site is within the boundaries of the Town of Jupiter; however, there 
are no water or sewer lines available to the site.  The Single-Family Residence was approved with Well 
and Septic. The addition of the accessory Limited Pet Boarding will not impact the existing well and septic 
approvals. 
 
PALM BEACH COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT: The subject property has well water and septic for 
waste.  The subject request is an accessory use to an existing single-family residence and will not impact 
the existing permits for water and septic system.  Therefore meets the requirements of the Florida 
Department of Health.   
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FIRE PROTECTION: Staff has reviewed this application and have no comment. The subject site is within 
the service boundaries of Palm Beach County Fire Rescue Station #14. 
 

 
 
SCHOOL IMPACTS: The School Board has no issue with the request. 
 
PARKS AND RECREATION: The subject request is for an accessory use to an existing residential single-
family home, therefore Park and Recreation Department ULDC standards do not apply.   
 
h.  Changed Conditions or Circumstances – There are demonstrated changed site conditions or 

circumstances provided by the Applicant’s Justification Statement that necessitate the 
amendment. 

 
The Applicant’s Justification Statement indicates the following for changed conditions of circumstances:  
 
“The owner/operator of the proposed limited pet boarding facility is looking to expand to meet the growing 
demand for pet boarding services to serve the growth in demand in Palm Beach County.  In order to meet 
current Palm Beach County regulations regarding pet boarding, the owner/operator is required to obtain 
a license from ACC.  Approval of the Class A Conditional Use request will allow such a license to be 
issued.” 
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Exhibit C - Conditions of Approval 

 
Class A Conditional Use Request on 1.25 acres 
 
ALL PETITIONS 
1. The approved Preliminary Site Plan is dated July 10, 2024. Modifications to the Development Order 
inconsistent with the Conditions of Approval, or changes to the uses or site design beyond the authority 
of the Development Review Officer as established in the Unified Land Development Code, must be 
approved by the Board of County Commissioners. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning)  
 
COMPLIANCE 
1. In Granting this Approval, the Board of County Commissioners relied upon the oral and written 
representations of the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the application process.  
Deviations from or violation of these representations shall cause the Approval to be presented to the 
Board of County Commissioners for review under the Compliance Condition of this Approval. (ONGOING: 
MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
2. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time may result 
in: 
a. The Issuance of a Stop Work Order; the Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order;  the Denial or 
Revocation of a Building Permit;  the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy;  the Denial of 
any other Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject property;  
the Revocation of any other permit, license or approval from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the 
subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency;  and/or 
b. The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order 
Amendment, and/or any other zoning approval;  and/or 
c. A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land Development Code 
at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification of conditions reasonably related 
to the failure to comply with existing Conditions of Approval;  and/or 
d. Referral to Code Enforcement; and/or 
e. Imposition of entitlement density or intensity. 
 
Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special Master to 
schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, 
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning approval, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation and/or 
continued violation of any Condition of Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
DISCLOSURE 
1.     All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit. 
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Exhibit D - Project History 

 
The site has an existing Single Family residence and does not have any prior approvals by the Board of 
County Commissioners (BCC)
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Exhibit E - Preliminary Site Plan 
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Exhibit F - Disclosure 
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Exhibit G – Limited Pet Boarding Separation Distance Map 
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Exhibit H – ACC Letter of Intent 
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